First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 May 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 396

COMMON GAMING HOUSES ACT (CHAPTER 49)

COMMON GAMING HOUSES (EXEMPTION) (NO. 6) NOTIFICATION 2019

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation
- 2. Exemption
 The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Common Gaming Houses Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Notification:

Citation

1. This Notification is the Common Gaming Houses (Exemption) (No. 6) Notification 2019.

Exemption

- 2.—(1) The Minister exempts the society registered under the Societies Act (Cap. 311) known as Women's International Tennis (Singapore) (UEN T17SS0028B) (called in this Notification the organiser) from the provisions of the Act in respect of
 - (a) "The Spring 2019 Awards Lunch" (called in this Notification the event) to be held from 11.30 a.m. to 1.30 p.m. on 29 May 2019 at Hotel Jen, 1A Cuscaden Road, Singapore 249716; and
 - (b) the draw for the lottery to be held at 1.30 p.m. on 29 May 2019 at the venue of the event.

(2) The exemption is subject to compliance by the organiser with the conditions specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2(2)

CONDITIONS

- 1. The organiser may only allow individuals attending the event to participate in the lottery.
- 2. The organiser must not issue a lottery ticket to an individual attending the event unless the individual has, during the event, paid \$10 in full for the lottery ticket.
- 3. All the following details must be included in printed publicity material that must be freely accessible to every participant of the lottery:
 - (a) the name and address of the organiser;
 - (b) the details of the prizes to be distributed;
 - (c) the time, date and place of the draw.
- 4. The organiser must, before the start of the lottery, undertake to ensure that an audited statement of accounts and the results of the lottery are sent by registered post to the Head, Specialised Crime Policy Branch, Criminal Investigation Department, no later than 30 August 2019.

Made on 8 May 2019.

PANG KIN KEONG

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[SCPB/DD/7/2019; PS10/2/2 TF 1; AG/LEGIS/SL/49/2015/5 Vol. 3]